

No. 23-3177

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

CHARLES ADLER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRUMA CORP.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Case No. 3:22-cv-06598-RK-DEA (Honorable Robert Kirsch)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Hannah M. Kieschnick
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th St., Ste. 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150
hkieschnick@publicjustice.net

Shelby Leighton
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
sleighton@publicjustice.net

Stephen J. Brown
Susan E. Galvão
David Chen
BLEAKLEY PLATT & SCHMIDT, LLP
One North Lexington Ave.
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 949-2700
sbrown@bpslaw.com
sgalvao@bpslaw.com
dchen@bpslaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. Gruma uses distributors to deliver its products around the country	5
B. Gruma and C. M. Adler, LLC enter into a “Store Door Distribution Agreement”	5
C. The Adlers sold and delivered Gruma products along their route in Central New Jersey.....	6
D. Gruma terminated C. M. Adler, LLC’s contract after the Adlers organized with other distributors to discuss their legal rights.....	8
II. Procedural Background	8
A. The Adlers filed this lawsuit to challenge Gruma’s labor practices.....	8
B. Gruma moved to compel arbitration.....	9
C. The district court granted the motion and compelled arbitration	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The district court erred in compelling arbitration without confirming it had statutory authority to do so	15
A. The district court, not an arbitrator, was required to decide whether the FAA exemption applies	16

B.	The court erred by compelling arbitration without first addressing whether the FAA exemption applied, which it does	17
C.	The district court could not have compelled arbitration under state law because the agreement does not authorize it to do so	22
II.	The district court erred in applying Texas rather than New Jersey law	26
A.	Applying Texas law here is contrary to New Jersey public policy	28
1.	New Jersey has a fundamental policy of protecting its citizens’ right of court access.....	28
2.	New Jersey has a fundamental policy against arbitrating statutory claims	31
3.	New Jersey has a fundamental policy against arbitration clauses in franchise agreements	35
B.	New Jersey has a materially greater interest in its laws being applied	36
III.	The district court erred in holding that the arbitration agreement could be enforced against the individual Adlers even though they did not sign the distribution agreement	40
IV.	The district court erred by enforcing the delegation clause	47
A.	Gruma waived its rights under the delegation clause	47
B.	The district court erred in holding that the Adlers’ unconscionability challenge to the delegation clause must differ from their challenge to the rest of the agreement.....	50
V.	The district court erred in bypassing the Adlers’ arguments that their statutory claims fall outside the scope of the arbitration provision.....	52
	CONCLUSION	53
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53 at Lloyds for 1998 Year of Account</i> , 618 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19, 23, 37
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Group, L.P.</i> , 99 A.3d 306 (N.J. 2014)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>B.C. Rogers Poultry, Inc. v. Wedgeworth</i> , 911 So.2d 483 (Miss. 2005).....	45
<i>Bailey v. HealthSouth Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 664445 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2017)	40, 41, 42
<i>Bodine v. Cook’s Pest Control Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Bridge Fund Cap. Corp. v. Fastbucks Franchise Corp.</i> , 622 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	41
<i>Cabela’s LLC v. Highby</i> , 801 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Calderon v. Sixt Rent a Car, LLC</i> , 5 F.4th 1204 (11th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Canales v. CK Sales Co., LLC</i> , 67 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2023).....	20, 21
<i>Carmona Mendoza v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)	21

Chambers v. O’Quinn,
305 S.W.3d 141 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009).....30

Chemetall US Inc. v. Laflamme,
2016 WL 885309 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2016)39

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....16

Diversant, LLC v. Carino,
2018 WL 1610957 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2018).....39

Doctors Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton,
150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)35

Elkjer v. Scheef & Stone, L.L.P.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Tex. 2014)34

Ervin v. Nokia, Inc.,
812 N.E.2d 534 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004)45

Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs., P.A.,
773 A.2d 665 (N.J. 2001)29, 31, 32

Gilmartin v. KVVU-Channel 13,
985 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998).....42

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010).....41

Griswold v. Coventry First LLC,
762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)43

Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC,
1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021)18

Harper v. Amazon Servs., Inc.,
12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021)*passim*

Hirsch v. Amper Fin. Servs., LLC,
71 A.3d 849 (N.J. 2013)44

Homa v. Am. Express Co.,
558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009)37, 38, 39

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
537 U.S. 79 (2002).....23

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.,
754 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2014)48

In re Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.,
19 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....33, 34

In re Credit Suisse First Boston Mortg. Capital, LLC,
257 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....13, 30

In re FirstMerit Bank, N.A.,
52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....17

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
166 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. 2005)43, 44, 45, 46

Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.,
614 A.2d 124 (N.J. 1992)27

Kaneff v. Del. Title Loans, Inc.,
587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009)38

Kong v. Allied Prof'l Ins. Co.,
750 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2014)19

Kubis & Perszyk Assocs. v. Sun Microsys., Inc.,
680 A.2d 618 (N.J. 1996)35, 36

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)51

Maravilla v. Gruma Corp.,
783 F. App'x 392 (5th Cir. 2019)17

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52 (1995).....23, 24

Moon v. Breathless Inc.,
868 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)*passim*

Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.,
137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016)29

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
596 U.S. 411 (2022).....41, 42, 43, 48

Mouton v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
147 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1998)33

*MZM Constr. Co., Inc. v. N.J. Building Laborers Statewide
Benefits Fund*,
974 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2020)41

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....16, 17

Oberwager v. McKechnie Ltd.,
351 F. App’x 708 (3d Cir. 2009)24

Osborn v. Griffin,
865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)27

Pace v. Hamilton Cove,
295 A.3d 1251 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2023)19

Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.,
372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)22, 24

Perry Homes v. Cull,
258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2008)44

Purdin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2016 WL 1161808 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2016).....42

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....50

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)21, 25

Rosenberg v. Hotel Connections, Inc.,
2022 WL 753445 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2022)39

Santich v. VCG Holding Corp.,
443 P.3d 62 (Colo. 2019).....44

Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Paramount Saturn, Ltd.,
326 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2003)36

Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.,
939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)17, 25

Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc.,
236 A.3d 939 (N.J. 2020)30

Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
596 U.S. 450 (2022).....20, 21

Taylor Morrison of Tex., Inc. v. Skufca,
650 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021).....51

United States v. Dowdell,
70 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023)49

United States ex rel. Dorsa v. Miraca Life Scis., Inc.,
33 F.4th 352 (6th Cir. 2022)48

Vessels v. Anschutz Corp.,
823 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992).....42

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
596 U.S. 639 (2022).....25

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....21, 38

In re Weekley Homes, L.P.,
180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005)44

White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
61 F.4th 334 (3d Cir. 2023)48

Wood v. Milyard,
566 U.S. 463 (2012).....49

*Ytech 180 Units Miami Beach Invs. LLC v. Certain Underwriters at
Lloyd’s, London*,
359 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....49

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1*passim*
 9 U.S.C. § 417
 28 U.S.C. § 12913
 28 U.S.C. § 13313
 28 U.S.C. § 13673
 28 U.S.C. § 22013
 29 U.S.C. § 2013, 8
 N.J.S.A. § 34:11-4:18
 N.J.S.A. § 34:11-56a8
 N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12.732
 N.J.S.A. § 56:10-18, 35
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 171.0219

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 43
 Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
 Def.’s Second Mot. to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Compel Arbitration,
Maravilla v. Gruma Corp.,
No. 4:18-cv-01309, 2018 WL 11408401 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2018)49
 Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) § 187*passim*
